Radio test report
20082595301 - rev 1.0
based on:
FCC part 15 subpart C, section 15.245
FCC part 15 subpart B, section 15.109
(10-1-07 edition)
Automotive intrusion sensor
VOLVO

Manufacturer : Cobra AT
Trade mark  : VOLVO
Type designation : MMS
FCC ID  : NWD5481
Hardware version  : 6-1-004
Serial number : 195674
Software release : TO1D
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in section 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
•  Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 11 April 2008
Tests are carried out between:
•  14 April and 18 July 2008
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description: Date: Identification:
 Spec tender, V 0, rev. 1 17-03-2008  MW sensor 5481
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following
the issue of this test report.
Main module Page:  5 of 14
 Report number: 20082595301
5 Observations and comments
The sample operates according to the Doppler principle for motion detection in a vehicle
compartment.
Following this principle, emissions of both the transmitter and receiver parts are not separately
measurable.
6 Modifications to the sample
No modifications were made to the sample.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area(s):
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 5785 - 5815 MHz (FIELD
DISTURBANCE SENSOR)
The sample is tested according to the following specification(s):
FCC part 15 subpart C, section 15.245
FCC part 15 subpart B, section 15.109
(10-1-07 edition)
Main module Page:  6 of 14
 Report number: 20082595301
8 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in
section 7 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of product
items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in section 7 “Summary”.
All tests are performed by:
name  : ing. P.A. Suringa
function : Senior Engineer Radio/EMC
signature :
Review of test report by:
name  : ing. J.C. le Clercq
function : Test Engineer
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date   : 23 September 2008
name  : J.P. van de Poll
function : Co-ordinator Test Group
signature :
Test results module Page:  7 of 14
 Report number: 20082595301
Test results module
1 Emission tests
1.1 Field strength of intentional signal
Compliance standard : FCC part 15, subpart C, section 15.245 (b)
Method of test  : ANSI C63.4-2003, section 13.2
Test result  :
Transmitter output power (µW) eirp
Test conditions
-- MHz 5800 MHz -- MHz
T nom. 25 °C V nom. 12 V -- 21.4 --
Measurement uncertainty   +1.6 / -1.9 dB